



ASX ANNOUNCEMENT

TTG Releases Amended Appendix 4C

3 February 2017 (ASX : TUP)

TTG Fintech Limited (TTG) today release its amended Appendix 4C for quarter ended 31 December 2016.

Due to an oversight, the total amount of convertible notes raised for RMB2.55 million was incorrectly stated as RMB22.55 million as referred to in note 7 of the Appendix 4C lodged on 31 January 2017.

About TTG

TTG operates within the software and information services industry in the People's Republic of China. The main business of the consolidated entity derives its income from its self-developed technologies called Financial Electronic Authentication ("FEA") which provides the solution for clearing and settlement for multi parties, and "Tlinx", a smart cloud-supported point of sales ("POS") system.

By combining bank-card and non-bank-card bank accounts, this FEA technology allows clearing and settlement of digital currencies and payment of commissions. With the use of FEA technology, currency is not just a medium and consideration of exchange, but also a means of communication, sharing, analysis, transmission, promotion, data sourcing and labelling, and targeted marketing. FEA technology is now used in TTG's Tlinx systems, ULPOS platform, and is being extended to other applications.

Tlinx can be applied to different types of POS, both traditional and smart. Tlinx accommodates varying payment methodologies (e.g. cash, bank card, debit card, QR code, NFC, mobile payment, payment by royalty points, etc.) to be transacted on one hardware portal. Commercial banks, merchants, POS acquirers, traditional POS manufacturers, Management Information System (MIS) manufacturers, electronic tax invoice system providers, retail chains and other private companies all benefit from the use of our Tlinx.

Tlinx allows for data transmission and supports risk analysis of bank loan financing for commercial banks and financiers, MIS functions and financial planning for merchants, as well as numerous CRM functions (e.g. promotion of merchants, coupon, transaction data management, customer loyalty data analysis and management, etc) for diverse industries such as beverage, retail chain stores and B2C e-commerce.

TTG Fintech Limited
ARBN 158 702 400

Australian Representative Office

Level 26, 56 Pitt Street, Sydney NSW 2000. GPO Box 4569, Sydney NSW 2001
Tel: +612 9276 2000 Fax: +612 9247 9977

In addition, our technology can serve to upgrade the traditional POS to the intelligent POS so that the clients with existing traditional POS facilities can enjoy the above value added services.

TTG is entitled to a percentage of fees generated on the ULPOS platform and other transactions that employ the FEA and Tlinx.

-ends-

For further information visit www.ttg.hk or contact Mr Gary Kwok, Company Secretary, TTG Fintech Limited +61 2 9276 2000.

97298681/v1 **TTG Fintech Limited**
ARBN 158 702 400

Australian Representative Office

Level 26, 56 Pitt Street, Sydney NSW 2000. GPO Box 4569, Sydney NSW 2001
Tel: +612 9276 2000 Fax: +612 9247 9977

Appendix 4C

Quarterly report for entities subject to Listing Rule 4.7B

Introduced 31/03/00 Amended 30/09/01, 24/10/05, 17/12/10, 01/09/16

Name of entity

TTG FINTECH LIMITED

ABN

158 702 400

Quarter ended ("current quarter")

31 December 2016

Consolidated statement of cash flows	Quarter ended 31 December 2016 RMB	Nine months ended 31 December 2016 RMB
1. Cash flows from operating activities		
1.1 Receipts from customers	3,771,087	7,176,664
1.2 Payments for		
(a) research and development	-	-
(b) product manufacturing and operating costs	-	-
(c) advertising and marketing		(2,902)
(d) leased assets	(822,539)	(2,465,452)
(e) staff costs	(2,777,390)	(8,379,628)
(f) administration and corporate costs	(3,400,748)	(8,368,899)
1.3 Dividends received (see note 3)	-	-
1.4 Interest received	493	2,793
1.5 Interest and other costs of finance paid	-	-
1.6 Income taxes paid	-	-
1.7 Government grants and tax incentives	13,611	243,611
1.8 Other (provide details if material)	1,104,622	1,493,781
1.9 Net cash from / (used in) operating activities	(2,110,864)	(10,300,032)

2. Cash flows from investing activities		
2.1 Payments to acquire:		
(a) property, plant and equipment	-	(28,860)
(b) businesses (see item 10)	-	-
(c) investments	-	-

Consolidated statement of cash flows		Quarter ended 31 December 2016 RMB	Nine months ended 31 December 2016 RMB
	(d) intellectual property	-	-
	(e) other non-current assets	-	(384,615)
2.2	Proceeds from disposal of:		
	(a) property, plant and equipment	-	-
	(b) businesses (see item 10)	-	-
	(c) investments	-	-
	(d) intellectual property	-	(18,368)
	(e) other non-current assets	-	-
2.3	Cash flows from loans to other entities	-	-
2.4	Dividends received (see note 3)	-	-
2.5	Other (provide details if material)	-	-
2.6	Net cash from / (used in) investing activities	-	(431,843)

3.	Cash flows from financing activities		
3.1	Proceeds from issues of shares	-	-
3.2	Proceeds from issue of convertible notes	-	-
3.3	Proceeds from exercise of share options	-	-
3.4	Transaction costs related to issues of shares, convertible notes or options	-	-
3.5	Proceeds from borrowings	16,312,996	26,534,357
3.6	Repayment of borrowings	(13,762,996)	(17,374,357)
3.7	Transaction costs related to loans and borrowings	-	-
3.8	Dividends paid	-	-
3.9	Other (provide details if material)	-	-
3.10	Net cash from / (used in) financing activities	2,550,000	9,160,000

4.	Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents for the period		
4.1	Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of quarter/year to date	3,070,862	5,030,846
4.2	Net cash from / (used in) operating activities (item 1.9 above)	(2,110,864)	(10,300,032)
4.3	Net cash from / (used in) investing activities (item 2.6 above)	-	(431,843)
4.4	Net cash from / (used in) financing activities (item 3.10 above)	2,550,000	9,160,000

Consolidated statement of cash flows		Quarter ended 31 December 2016 RMB	Nine months ended 31 December 2016 RMB
4.5	Effect of movement in exchange rates on cash held	(13,114)	64,141
4.6	Cash and cash equivalents at end of quarter	3,523,112	3,523,112

5.	Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents at the end of the quarter (as shown in the consolidated statement of cash flows) to the related items in the accounts	Quarter ended 31 December 2016 RMB	Nine months ended 31 December 2016 RMB
5.1	Bank balances	3,523,112	3,523,112
5.2	Call deposits	-	-
5.3	Bank overdrafts	-	-
5.4	Other (provide details)	-	-
5.5	Cash and cash equivalents at end of quarter (should equal item 4.6 above)	3,523,112	3,523,112

6. Payments to directors of the entity and their associates

- 6.1 Aggregate amount of payments to these parties included in item 1.2
- 6.2 Aggregate amount of cash flow from loans to these parties included in item 2.3
- 6.3 Include below any explanation necessary to understand the transactions included in items 6.1 and 6.2

**Current quarter
RMB**

9,000

-

6.1 refers to provident fund contribution for a director for the period.

7. Payments to related entities of the entity and their associates

- 7.1 Aggregate amount of payments to these parties included in item 1.2
- 7.2 Aggregate amount of cash flow from loans to these parties included in item 2.3
- 7.3 Include below any explanation necessary to understand the transactions included in items 7.1 and 7.2

**Current quarter
RMB**

-

-

N/A

8. Financing facilities available <i>Add notes as necessary for an understanding of the position</i>	Total facility amount at 31 December 2016	Amount drawn at 31 December 2016
8.1 Loan facilities	18,000,000	4,000,000-
8.2 Credit standby arrangements	-	-
8.3 Other (please specify)	-	-
8.4 Include below a description of each facility above, including the lender, interest rate and whether it is secured or unsecured. If any additional facilities have been entered into or are proposed to be entered into after quarter end, include details of those facilities as well.		

8.1 refers to loan facilities provided by Mr. Xiong Qiang and Mr. Chow Ki Shui Louie, the major shareholders and directors of the company.

9. Estimated cash outflows for next quarter	RMB
9.1 Research and development	-
9.2 Product manufacturing and operating costs	-
9.3 Advertising and marketing	-
9.4 Leased assets	800,000
9.5 Staff costs	3,000,000
9.6 Administration and corporate costs	3,000,000
9.7 Other (provide details if material)	-
9.8 Total estimated cash outflows	6,800,000

10. Acquisitions and disposals of business entities (items 2.1(b) and 2.2(b) above)	Acquisitions	Disposals
10.1 Name of entity	-	-
10.2 Place of incorporation or registration	-	-
10.3 Consideration for acquisition or disposal	-	-
10.4 Total net assets	-	-
10.5 Nature of business	-	-

Compliance statement

- 1 This statement has been prepared in accordance with accounting standards and policies which comply with Listing Rule 19.11A.
- 2 This statement gives a true and fair view of the matters disclosed.



Sign here:
(Director/Company secretary)

Date: 3 February 2017

Print name: Gary Kwok

Notes

1. This quarterly report provides a basis for informing the market how the entity's activities have been financed for the past quarter and the effect on its cash position.
2. TTG has adopted accounting policies that comply with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and the figures in this report are prepared in accordance with applicable IFRS.
3. The figures disclosed in the report are in Chinese Renminbi (RMB), the official currency of The People's Republic of China, which is the home currency of TTG.
4. Receipts from customers – represents the sale of digital POS systems and POS downloads which receipts are projected to grow rapidly as the traditional POS market is penetrated by TTG's Tlinx technology.
5. According to the loan agreement dated 27 May 2016 and the supplementary agreement dated 27 June 2016 (collectively "Original Loan Agreements"), Mr. Xiong and Mr. Chow agreed to provide not less than RMB12 million in financial support to the Company when required under that facility. Mr. Xiong and Mr. Chow initially loaned RMB2 million each in the form of unsecured zero coupon convertible bonds. Mr. Xiong and Mr. Chow advanced the remaining RMB8 million to TTG on 24 November 2016.
6. In addition, Mr. Xiong and Mr. Chow have agreed to provide further loan funds of RMB6 million for the period from 24 November 2016 to 27 September 2017 should such finance be required.
7. The sums described in points 5 and 6 (i.e. RMB8 million and RMB6 million respectively) incur interest payable to Mr. Xiong and Mr. Chow at interest rates charged by People's Bank of China. Mr. Xiong and Mr. Chow can request TTG to repay these loans once TTG's cash flow permits. TTG raised RMB2.55 million in convertible notes from an independent investor in December 2016. From those funds and existing cash reserves, TTG resolved to repay the RMB14 million to Mr. Xiong and Mr. Chow to reduce TTG's liabilities and related interest. This amount can be redrawn by TTG if required.